

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**



TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT PETITION NO: 2217 OF 2023

Between:

1. B Srinivasa Reddy, S/o. Late B. Ramgopal Reddy, Aged bout 44 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Konapuram Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.
2. B. Venkataramana Reddy, S/o. Late B. Ramgopal Reddy, Aged bout 52 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Konapuram Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.
3. B. Narsi Reddy, S/o. Late Venkatarami Reddy, Aged about 64 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Konapuram Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.
4. B. Sankar Reddy, S/o. Late Venkatarami Reddy, Aged about 66 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Konapuram Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Sri satya Sai District at Puttaparthi.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penugonda Division, Sri Satya Sai District.
4. The Tahsildar, Penugonda Mandal, Penugonda.
5. P.R Murali, S/o Late P.N Rami Reddy, Aged about 56 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.
6. P.N Venkat Reddy, S/o Late P. Nagi Reddy, Aged about 82 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District.
7. K.L Sarojamma, W/o. Late P.N Ramakrishna Reddy, Aged about 70 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District.
8. K.S Padmavathi, W/o P.N Subba Reddy, Aged about 67 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District.
9. P. Santha Kumari, W/o P.N. Srinivas Reddy, Aged about 66 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District, AP.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue order or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent Nos.4 in passing the Endorsement dated 21-01-2023 vide Rc No. 262/2022/B and deciding the shares of Petitioners and un-

official Respondents and confirming lesser land to the Petitioners @ Ac.7.85 cents instead of Ac.15.70 cents in in Sy. No. 68 situated at Erramanchi Village Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District without issuing any notice and without conducting any enquiry in respect of Petitioners Land admeasuring Ac. 15.70 cents as illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and violation of Articles 14, 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and set-aside the same consequently direct the Respondent No. 4 to issue the pattadar passbooks and title deeds to the Petitioners in respect of land admeasuring Ac.15.70 cents in in Sy. No. 68 situated at Erramanchi Village Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of endorsement dated 21-01-2023 vide Rc. No. 264/2022/B which was issued by the Respondent No.4, pending disposal of WP 2217 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct the 4th respondent not to Dispossesses the Petitioners from their land admeasuring Ac. 15.70 cents in Sy. No. 68 situated at Erramanchi Village Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District, pending disposal of WP 2217 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Bandi Srihari, Advocate for the Petitioners and of GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioners.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to secure written instructions in the matter.

List after one week in the Motion List.

In the meanwhile, *status quo* with regard to the subject matter property shall be maintained in all respects."

SD/- A.VIJAYA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

F

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Sri satya Sai District at Puttaparthi.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penugonda Division, Sri Satya Sai District.
4. The Tahsildar, Penugonda Mandal, Penugonda.

5. P.R Murali, S/o Late P.N Rami Reddy, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District.
6. P.N Venkat Reddy, S/o Late P. Nagi Reddy, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District.
7. K.L Sarojamma, W/o. Late P.N Ramakrishna Reddy, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District.
8. K.S Padmavathi, W/o P.N Subba Reddy, R/o. Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District.
9. P. Santha Kumari, W/o P.N. Srinivas Reddy, R/o Venkatareddipalli Village, Penugonda Mandal, Ananthapur District, AP. **(1 to 9 by RPAD)**
10. One CC to Sri. Bandi Srihari, Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:31/01/2023

ORDER

LIST AFTER ONE WEEK IN THE MOTION LIST

WP.No.2217 of 2023

STATUS QUO

